

FILED
02-05-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2021AP1450-OA

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS AND RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD, LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, AND SOMESH JHA,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, DON MILLIS IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ANN JACOBS IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, CARRIE RIEPL IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, AND MARK THOMSEN IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AND DIANNE HESSELBEIN, SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER, ON BEHALF OF THE SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**INTERVENORS-PETITIONERS LISA HUNTER,
JACOB ZABEL, AND JOHN PERSA'S RESPONSE TO
MOTION TO RECUSE JUSTICE PROTASIEWICZ**

Counsel listed on following page

Diane M. Welsh,
State Bar No. 1030940
PINES BACH LLP
122 W. Washington Ave,
Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
Facsimile: (608) 251-2883
dwelsh@pinesbach.com

Abha Khanna*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 968-4599
akhanna@elias.law

Jacob D. Shelly*
William K. Hancock*
Samuel T. Ward-Packard,
State Bar No. 1128890
Julie Zuckerbrod*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 968-4652
jshelly@elias.law
whancock@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law
jzuckerbrod@elias.law

*Attorneys for Hunter
Intervenors-Petitioners*

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. There is no indication that Hunter Intervenors-Petitioners’ motion for relief from judgment has been pre-judged.....	10
A. Movants misrepresent Justice Protasiewicz’s campaign comments regarding Wisconsin’s congressional map.	11
B. Justice Protasiewicz has not pre-judged whether Hunter Intervenors-Petitioners are entitled to relief from judgment	14
II. Movants’ nearly identical recusal motion was denied in <i>Clarke</i> for reasons that apply with equal force here.	17
A. Due process does not require Justice Protasiewicz’s recusal.	17
B. Wisconsin law does not require Justice Protasiewicz’s recusal.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	18
<i>Clarke v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2023 WI 66, 995 N.W.2d 735	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2023 WI 79, 998 N.W.2d 370	14, 15
<i>Clarke v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , No. 2023AP1399-OA (Wis. Sept. 5, 2023)	8
<i>Duwe v. Alexander</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	13
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559	9
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	15
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(f)	20, 21
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(g)	20
Wis. Stat. § 806.07(1)(g)	14
Wis. Stat. § 806.07(1)(h)	14
